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Closing Argument

Defendants Violated Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights

• Equal Protection Violation under the Fourteenth
Amendment
• Viewpoint Discrimination under the First Amendment

Defendants’ Equal Protection Violation

Racial Discrimination Can Be Benign
• The inquiry is not whether Horne, Huppenthal, or other ADE
witnesses were racists
– “Racism” is merely one form of racial discrimination

• Racial discrimination can be benign
– Racial Paternalism
– Willful blindness
– Ignorance
– Indifference

Arlington Heights is the Legal Framework
for Proving Racial Discrimination
• Law of the case—must apply Arlington Heights factors
1. The impact of the official action and whether it bears more heavily on
one race than another
2. The historical background of the decision
3. The specific sequence of events leading to the challenged decision
4. The defendants’ departures from normal procedures or substantive
conclusions
5. The relevant legislative or administrative history

Levels of Scrutiny the Court Must Apply
• If the Arlington Heights factors prove that discrimination against
Mexican Americans was the sole motive for Defendants’ actions →
Defendants must prove that their actions were narrowly tailored to
further a compelling government interest
Strict Scrutiny (Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886))

• If the Arlington Heights factors prove that discrimination against
Mexican Americans was one of the motives for Defendants’ actions →
Defendants must prove that they had other actual, non-racial motives
that were not pretextual
Mixed motive burden shifting (N.C. State Conference of NAACP v.
McCrory, 831 F.3d 204, 220 (4th Cir. 2016))

Arlington Heights Factor 1
Enacting And Enforcing ARS §15-112 Harmed The Mexican
American Community In Tucson

Eliminating MAS Harmed the Mexican American Community
• Ninth Circuit has already found disproportionate impact on Mexican Americans

“[T]he enactment and enforcement of § 15-112 has had a disproportionate impact on Mexican
Arce v. Douglas, 793 F.3d 968, 977 (9th Cir. 2015)
American and other Hispanic students.”

• The purpose of the MAS program
– Existed for over a decade prior to elimination
– Became part of desegregation order
– To close the achievement gap and change trajectory of traditionally failing student
“[The] MAS program was created to address and eliminate the achievement gap. . . . [H]istorically student
outcomes for Mexican-American students and other students of color traditionally have been much lower
than European-American students or white students, and so thus we call the data points, if you were looking
at a bar graph, that there's a gap, and that gap between the populations is called the achievement gap, and
scholarly -- you know, education scholarship. And so our program was specifically created to address and
eliminate that so that we could actually change the trajectory of the traditional failing Mexican-American
C. Acosta Testimony, Trial Trans 6/26/17, Pgs. 42:24-43:10
student experience.

Eliminating MAS Harmed the Mexican American Community
• The method of the MAS program
The purpose was so that students could see themselves in the curriculum.
So this was all research-based, and when students see themselves in the
curriculum, they fare better academically, socially.
S. Arce Testimony, Trial Trans 6/29/17, Pgs. 51:02-05

Another frame that we used was Angela Valenzuela, subtractive schooling.
And what that showed us was more evidence that tapping into our students'
cultural assets or the personal human wealth they bring to the classroom
could be a launching point for education -- educational achievement and
positive academic outcomes.

C. Acosta Testimony, Trial Trans 6/26/17, Pgs. 55:24-56:04

Eliminating MAS Harmed the Mexican American Community
• The result of the MAS program
– Dr. Cabrera’s Empirical Analysis
• Based on four-year regression model, students who took MAS classes were more likely
to graduate and pass standardized AIMS tests
• This trend increased the more MAS classes students took
– Dr. Haladyna’s Conclusion
• “If Dr. Cabrera’s claims are true, then we have an incredibly important intervention in
education that will help millions of students including Mexican-American and other
DX-573 Haladyna Expert Rpt Pg. 14
ethnic/racial groups.”
– Cambium’s Program Audit
• “[TUSD’s MAS program] claim[s] not only to improve student achievement, but to surpass
and outperform similarly situated peers. The findings of the auditors agree student
achievement has occurred and is closing the achievement gap based on the re-analysis
and findings of TUSD’s Department of Accountability and Research.” PX-93 Cabium Rpt. Pg. 44

Eliminating MAS Harmed the Mexican American Community
• The result of the MAS program
– Teachers’ First Hand Observations

I believe we were successful because our model of education was based upon the
students, student-centered rather than teacher-centered. And so when the students
started becoming engaged in the work that I've described earlier, their attendance rose,
their attendance, by coming to the school, and their work started becoming more
consistent and better.
They were able to achieve -- in the state standardized tests they were excelling there. So
that was all part of that initial engagement through it being student-centered based on
the research that I explained earlier.

C. Acosta Testimony, Trial Trans 6/26/17, Pgs. 60:18-61:04

Defendants Ignore The Fact That The MAS Program Was Working
• Defendants Tried To Shift Focus During Trial:
–
–
–
–
–
–

Evil ideas
Toxic
Training revolutionaries
Un-American
Marxism
Books written by murderers

Arlington Heights Factor 2
Defendants Enacted And Enforced ARS §15-112 During
Anti-Mexican-American Climate

Dr. Pitti’s Expert Report Demonstrated the
Historical Background of ARS §15-112
• Mexican Americans have experienced discrimination in
education throughout 20th century
• Six years preceding HB 2281 saw many anti-Mexican American
legislative measures
– E.g., Proposition 100 (2006) (denying bail to immigrants), Proposition
102 (2006) (denying immigrants punitive damages in civil actions)

• SB 1070 was passed in same month as HB 2281
– Huppenthal was co-sponsor
– Portions struck down by Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit

Dr. Pitti’s Conclusion
• “When properly understood within the context of the history and contemporary discrimination directed
against Mexicans and Mexican Americans in Arizona, it is my expert opinion that government officials,
politicians, and private citizens have used code words and have mischaracterized Ethnic Studies, Mexican
American Studies, and TUSD’s Mexican American Studies Program in order to advance their political
objectives.” Pitti Decl. ¶ 25
• “These mischaracterizations, along with the use of code words, are consistent with a finding that
government officials, politicians, and private citizens were motivated by animus against Mexican
Americans and other Latinos with regard to the enactment and enforcement of HB 2281.” Pitti Decl. ¶ 25
• “In addition, it is my opinion that many of the reasons offered to justify enactment and enforcement of
HB 2281 were not legitimate and instead were based on mischaracterizations of Mexican American
Studies, Mexican American Studies program educators and students, and Mexican American Studies
curricula and pedagogical approaches.” Pitti Decl. ¶ 25
• “It is also my opinion that HB 2281 represented a backlash against Mexican American educators and
students who proponents claimed, with little or no evidence, were connected to a highly-publicized
critique of Republican legislators.” Pitti Decl. ¶ 25
• “I also argue that this was part of a history of anti-immigrant, anti-Mexican politics in Arizona that was
surging around 2010.” Pitti Decl. ¶ 25

Arlington Heights Factor 3
The Specific Sequence Of Events Shows That Defendants
Discriminatorily Enacted And Enforced ARS § 15-112

Concerted Campaign To Eliminate MAS
Timeline of Horne’s Actions
April 3, 2006:
Dolores Huerta speaks at
Tucson High asks “why
Republicans hate Latinos”

2008:
HB 1108 is supported
by Horne

May 12, 2006:
Margaret Dugan responds
and students silently protest

2009:
SB 1069 is introduced;
bill is drafted by Horne

February 2010:
Horne drafts HB 2281 to “get
rid of” the MAS program
2010:
Horne running for Arizona
Attorney General office

June 11, 2007:
Horne issues an Open
Letter denouncing the
students’ rudeness and
seeks elimination of the
MAS program

2006

2007

December 30, 2010:
Horne’s issues his
premature finding

2008

2009

2010

2011
2011:
Attorney General Horne
boasts about eliminating
the MAS program

Concerted Campaign To Eliminate MAS
January 1, 2011:
ARS § 15-112 goes into effect

April 2010:
Huppenthal amends HB 2281
to delay the effective date to
January 1, 2011 and to give
himself enforcement power

Timeline of Huppenthal’s Actions
June 24, 2014:
Huppenthal admits to blog
comments in a press conference

February 2011–May 2011:
Cambium conducts an independent audit
and finds that the MAS program did not
violate A.R.S. § 15-112

January 2, 2015:
Huppenthal issues a
notice of non-compliance

June 15, 2011:
Huppenthal rejects Cambium’s findings
and issues a finding that the MAS
program violated A.R.S. § 15-112
January 13, 2012:
Textbooks physically removed
from MAS classrooms

2010

2011
January 4, 2011:
• Huppenthal sworn in as Superintendent
• Horne sworn in as Attorney General
• Huppenthal adopts Horne’s Finding

2012

2013

2014

January 6, 2012:
Huppenthal issues an order adopting the ALJ’s
decision but finds that all MAS classes violated
A.R.S. § 15-112
January 10, 2012:
TUSD terminates the MAS program

2015

Arlington Heights Factor 4
Defendants’ Departures From Procedural And
Substantive Conclusions

Huppenthal’s Classroom Visit
•
•
•
•

Made while Huppenthal was a Senator
Only time Huppenthal, Horne, or ADE staff ever visited an MAS class
Visit was before law was in effect—could not form basis of violation
Not regular class
“They selected a day that was very inconvenient to observe a normal class,
because I was proctoring in the ACT exam, not just myself, but our entire
campus, was proctoring the ACT exam. And so our school day was completely
changed. So we had a half day. . . I implored the district to go to some of my
colleagues at different high schools that were having a normal day, and that
was denied. I guess he made it clear he wanted to be in my classroom.”
C. Acosta Testimony, Trial Trans 6/26/17, Pgs. 84:15-85:03

Huppenthal’s Classroom Visit
What Huppenthal was offended by:
– Discussion about Ben Franklin
– Che Guevara poster
• Unaware students chose posters to display
Q. But you understand, do you not, that large swaths of the world, South
America, view Che Guevara as a hero? You're aware of that, right?
A. I am.
Q. Okay.
A. And I think it's toxic.
J. Huppenthal Testimony Tr. Trans. 6/26/17 Pg. 165:09-14

Huppenthal’s Classroom Visit
What Huppenthal was offended by:
Q. Did you think that Mexican-American culture didn't value freedom and success in the same way
as the culture that you were advocating?
A. I don't believe that classroom valued that at all.
J. Huppenthal Testimony Tr. Trans. 6/26/17 Pg. 166:17-20

Q. But when you talked about Mr. Acosta's class in the Senate, what you brought up was the
Che Guevara poster on the wall and a comment made by another person, not even Mr. Acosta,
about Ben Franklin, right? Those were the only two things you focused on, right?
A. Yes, the comment by Mr. Romero, who was heavily involved in the MAS classes, and -Q. And the Senators never heard about all those really positive things that you believed were
present in Mr. Acosta's class, right? Right?
A. Yes.
J. Huppenthal Testimony Tr. Trans. 6/28/17 Pg. 64:21-65:06

Horne’s Political Campaign While HB 2281 in Legislature
"I fought hard to get the legislature to pass a law so that I could put a stop to the
Raza Studies Program”
T. Horne Testimony Tr. Trans. 07/18/17 Pg. 112:22-24

Q. This is an article that is actually reporting on your speech. And it starts with:
Horne vows to continue crusade versus ethnic studies. And it states that:
During a town hall on border security and immigration issues, Arizona
Attorney General Tom Horne told the crowd that he would continue to battle
against Tucson Unified School District's Mexican-American Studies Program.
Do you see that?
A. Yes.
Q. And that was what you told the crowd, right?
A. Yes.
T. Horne Testimony Tr. Trans. 07/18/17 Pg. 119:02-12

Huppenthal’s Political Campaign While HB 2281 in Legislature
Q. Okay. Thank you, Mr. Huppenthal. And in your campaign for superintendent of education, you
campaigned on a platform to stop La Raza, right?
A. Yes.
Q. That was an important part of your campaign, right?
A. Yes.
Q. And by "La Raza," what did you mean?
A. La Raza, the specific meaning of the words, means "the race." But its meaning in the context of
a Republican primary campaign, it became shorthand for stop the slandering of the founding
fathers, stop the unbalanced examination of the founding fathers, stop indoctrination of
students into a Marxist oppressed/oppressor framework.

J. Huppenthal Testimony Tr. Trans. 6/26/17 Pg. 176:13-25

Q. And, in fact, you were very confident about that election, you were very confident you would
get the nomination of your party, right? You said yesterday you were 11 and 0 in elections.
A. Yeah.
J. Huppenthal Testimony Tr. Trans. 6/26/17 Pg. 71:14-19

Horne’s December 30, 2010 Finding
• Written on December 30, 2010
• ARS § 15-112 was not in effect

DX-525

Horne’s December 30, 2010 Finding
• “Date written” vs. “Date published” excuse
• Would not admit that prior behavior could not violate a law not yet enacted
Q. Isn't it fair to say that the statute itself couldn't be applied to behavior that occurred before it went into effect?
You're a lawyer. You know that, don't you?
A. Well, my view was that it was a continuing situation and that it needed to stop.
MR. QUINN: Could you read back the question. (Reporter read back the last question and answer.)
THE WITNESS: I stand by that answer.
Q. Let me ask you one more time. Yes or no, it's fair to say, is it not, that the statute could not be enforced based on
things that had happened before its enactment?
MR. ELLMAN: Objection. Asked and answered.
THE COURT: Well, asked, but maybe not the answer he expected. So I'll give the witness one more opportunity to
answer, if he wishes to take the opportunity.
THE WITNESS: I stand by my answer. It was a continuing situation. It wasn't a changing situation.
T. Horne Testimony Tr. Trans. 07/18/17 Pg. 88:02-19

Horne: “I Admit To Having Plagiarized Myself”

Horne’s December 30, 2010 Finding
• Focus on “Rudeness” of silent protesters
Q. It's part of their -- it's part of their First Amendment precious right, isn't it, sir?
A. Not in that context, no.
T. Horne Testimony Tr. Trans. 07/18/17 Pg. 18:17-19

• Race-based assumptions
(1) Protesters were MAS students
(2) Protesters didn’t learn rudeness at home

Horne’s December 30, 2010 Finding
Most evidence over 3 years old
Q. Okay. And it's fair to say that much of the information that is contained in your finding dated back to your open
letter in 2007, correct?
T. Horne Testimony Tr. Trans. 07/18/17 Pg. 81:14-81:23
A. Yes.

No visits—Potemkin Village
Q. But you never visited a MAS classroom, correct?
A. No. I thought that would be a Potemkin Village experience, and I didn't want to have them go and put on a
show for me and make it seem innocuous and then what I was asked what I saw, I would have to say it was
T. Horne Testimony Tr. Trans. 07/18/17 Pg. 09:18-09:23
innocuous. I didn't want to be in that position.

Termination only sanction considered
Q. In the finding itself, you concluded that the program had to be terminated. Can't a program simply come into
compliance with A.R.S. 15-112?
A. Well, John Huppenthal thought so. I did not think so because I -- it was my view that, based on a lot of
information I had about what the teachers were doing in the classroom, they would agree to whatever
curriculum you said they should agree to, and they would do what they wanted in the classroom and it was
T. Horne Testimony Tr. Trans. 07/18/17 Pg. 155:12-155:20
beyond reform. That was my view.

Huppenthal Didn’t Trust Horne
Q. What was Mr. Huppenthal's opinion of Mr. Horne, do you know?
A. He was very much a politician and not as much a public servant.

S. Morley Depo Tr. 02/12/16 Pg. 69:2-5

Q. Mr. Huppenthal didn't tell Mr. Horne that he was going to offer this amendment to delay the effective date,
correct?
A. No, he did not.
Q. He did that deliberately, didn't he?
A. Yes, he did.
Q. And he did that because he was concerned that the amendment wouldn't pass if Mr. Horne was able to influence
members of the Senate to oppose the amendment?
S. Morley Trial Tr. 07/18/2017 Pg. 151:10-18
A. Correct.
Q. And so you attended a meeting with Mr. Huppenthal, Mr. Horne and others to discuss Mr. Horne's finding,
correct?
A. The possibility that he might issue one, yes.
Q. And that meeting occurred prior to Huppenthal taking office as superintendent, correct?
A. Correct.
Q. And the only program that was discussed at this meeting was the MAS program at TUSD, correct?
S. Morley Trial Tr. 07/18/2017 Pg. 152:11-19
A. Correct.
Q. So he was concerned that Mr. Horne had not conducted a fair and unbiased investigation at this time, correct?
A. Yes.
S. Morley Trial Tr. 07/18/2017 Pg. 173:20-22

No Evidence of Violation When Huppenthal Adopted Horne’s Finding
• Hibbs Admits No Evidence on Jan 4, 2011
Q. Right. So at 12:47 a.m. on Tuesday, January 4th, there had been absolutely
no activity in the Tucson Unified School District that could have come under
15-112, right?
A. I would agree with that.

E. Hibbs Trial Tr. 07/20/17 Pg. 156:13-16

• Yet Huppenthal Never Withdraws Jan 4, 2011 finding
Q. And you never formally withdrew your January 4th, 2011, statement, right?
A. No.
J. Huppenthal Trial Tr. 06/28/17 Pg. 75:5-7

Timeline of ADE’s Actions
January 4
Finding
February 4
Request for Proposal
March 11
Cambium hired
March
Review audit plan,
meets scope

April
Supervises audit,
never raises concern

May 12
Outline of comments
concluding that MAS
violated ARS § 15-112

May 2
Draft Report

May 15
Cambium Report

May 9
“Missed the boat”
email from Hibbs

2011

June 15
Publically finds MAS
program in violation

Timeline of ADE’s Actions
January 4
Finding
February 4
Request for Proposal
March 11
Cambium hired

Q.
A.
Q.
A.

April
Supervises audit,
never raises concern
May 2
Draft Report

May 9
“Missed the boat”
Your statement
in this press release that you had read
March
email from Hibbs
Superintendent
Horne's
finding
Review
audit
plan, of violation by TUSD
was false because
had not read that finding, right?
meetsyou
scope
I think I was orally briefed on it. But I think you're
correct, that I did not -- to my recollection, I don't recall
2011
reading it, but I may have, but I don't recall reading it.
Do you recall during your deposition, you're telling me
when I showed you this document that it was the first
time you saw it?
Yes.
J. Huppenthal Testimony Tr. Trans. 6/26/17 Pgs. 71:10-71:23

May 12
Outline of comments
concluding that MAS
violated ARS § 15-112
May 15
Cambium Report
June 15
Publically finds MAS
program in violation

Timeline of ADE’s Actions
January 4
Finding
February 4
Request for Proposal
March 11
Cambium hired
March
Review audit plan,
meets scope

April
Supervises audit,
never raises concern

May 12
Outline of comments
concluding that MAS
violated ARS § 15-112

May 2
Draft Report

May 15
Cambium Report

May 9
“Missed the boat”
email from Hibbs

2011

June 15
Publically finds MAS
program in violation

Timeline of ADE’s Actions
January 4
Finding

April
Supervises audit,
never raises concern

February 4
Request for Proposal

May 2
Draft Report

March 11
Cambium hired
March
Review audit plan,
meets scope

May 9
“Missed the boat”
email from Hibbs

Q. And then you receive Cambium's audit plan
and
2011
review it and you're fine with the audit plan, right?
A. Yes.
Q. You never criticize it or tell them it's insufficient,
you say it's fine, right?
A. Right, because their plan met the scope of work.
K. Hrabluk Testimony Tr. Trans. 6/30/17 Pg. 98:20-25

May 12
Outline of comments
concluding that MAS
violated ARS § 15-112
May 15
Cambium Report
June 15
Publically finds MAS
program in violation

Timeline of ADE’s Actions
January 4
Finding
February 4
Request for Proposal
March 11
Cambium hired

April
Supervises audit,
never raises concern
May 2
Draft Report

May 12
Outline of comments
concluding that MAS
violated ARS § 15-112
May 15
Cambium Report

May 9
“Missed the boat”
March
during
process of the Cambium
email
fromthe
Hibbs
Review audit plan, Q. Right. And then
audit, you're in regular communication with the
meets scope
Cambium auditors back and forth. You saw a number of
those e-mails. So you‘re monitoring closely what the
2011right?
Cambium audit is doing,
A. Yes.
Q. And at no point during this process is the Arizona
Department of Education conducting its own audit, is it?
A. No.

K. Hrabluk Testimony Tr. Trans. 6/30/17 Pg. 99:01-08

June 15
Publically finds MAS
program in violation

Timeline of ADE’s Actions
January 4
Finding
February 4
Request for Proposal
March 11
Cambium hired
March
Review audit plan,
meets scope

April
Supervises audit,
never raises concern

May 12
Outline of comments
concluding that MAS
violated ARS § 15-112

May 2
Draft Report

May 15
Cambium Report

May 9
“Missed the boat”
email from Hibbs

2011

June 15
Publically finds MAS
program in violation

Timeline of ADE’s Actions
January 14
Finding
February 4
Request for Proposal
March 11
Cambium hired
March
Review audit plan,
meets scope

April
Supervises audit,
never raises concern

May 12
Outline of comments
concluding that MAS
violated ARS § 15-112

May 2
Draft Report

May 15
Cambium Report

May 9
“Missed the boat”
email from Hibbs

2011

June 15
Publically finds MAS
program in violation

Timeline of ADE’s Actions
January 4
Finding
February 4
Request for Proposal
March 11
Cambium hired

May 12
Outline of comments
concluding that MAS
violated ARS § 15-112

April
Supervises audit,
never raises concern
May 2
Draft Report

May 15
Cambium Report

May 9
“Missed the boat”
email from Hibbs

March
Review audit plan,
meets scope
Q. So on May 12th, before receiving the final Cambium report, you
and Mr. Hibbs and Mr. Stollar had concluded -- it was called a
2011 public schools' MASD program
conclusion -- that the Tucson
was in violation of 15-112. Right?
A. Even based on the draft report that we had read, yes.
Q. And you had not conducted any of your own investigation at
that point, right?
A. That's correct.
K. Hrabluk Testimony Tr. Trans. 7/17/17 Pg. 7:24-8:06

June 15
Publically finds MAS
program in violation

“He did things he didn’t have to do to make sure that the
Mexican-American studies program had an opportunity to
demonstrate that it didn’t violate the statute. And there was, as I
said, a unanimous conclusion that it did, a unanimous conclusion
that the audit was deficient and that they needed to investigate
further.”
Defs.’ Opening Statement – Tr. at 30:10-30:15

Timeline of ADE’s Actions
January 4
Finding
February 4
Request for Proposal
March 11
Cambium hired
March
Review audit plan,
meets scope

April
Supervises audit,
never raises concern

May 12
Outline of comments
concluding that MAS
violated ARS § 15-112

May 2
Draft Report

May 15
Cambium Report

May 9
“Missed the boat”
email from Hibbs

2011

June 15
Publically finds MAS
program in violation

Timeline of ADE’s Actions
January 4
Finding
February 4
Request for Proposal
March 11
Cambium hired
March
Review audit plan,
meets scope

April
Supervises audit,
never raises concern

May 12
Outline of comments
concluding that MAS
violated ARS § 15-112

May 2
Draft Report

May 15
Cambium Report

May 9
“Missed the boat”
email from Hibbs

June 15
Publically finds MAS
program in violation

2011
Exhibits 88, 90, 92—ADE announcements
all refer to Cambium Audit and
misleadingly omit results of Cambium

PX-60

PX-79

PX-84

PX-86

PX-90

Timeline for Review was Arbitrary
Q. Right. And that time frame was when that was imposed by the
Department of Education, right?
A. Correct.
Q. It could have been changed, right?
A. Sure. It could have been extended if necessary.
E. Hibbs Trial Tr. 07/20/17 Pg. 165:22-166:01

Huppenthal’s Adoption of ALJ Finding

Huppenthal’s Adoption of ALJ Finding
• ALJ’s finding “at least one or more classes or courses” violate ARS § 15-112
• Huppenthal withheld maximum amount
– 10% was death-knell

• Penalized TUSD for appealing
– Backdated fine to begin Aug 15, 2011 (60 days after June 15, 2011 finding)

• Entire MAS program eliminated
– 6 high schools, 4 middle schools, and 3 elementary schools
– 43 courses to 1,300 students
– Even though Huppenthal admitted that not every class violated ARS § 15-112
• “[T]he intent behind the program was to radicalize students. Do I believe that it was going on in every class every day,
no.” J. Huppenthal Trial Tr. 06/28/17 Pg. 67:17-18

– Even Shakespeare banned
“Once I gave the synopsis to my superiors, they said -- the quote was: ‘You should throw it out.’
Q. Throw out The Tempest?
A. Yeah.”
C. Acosta Trial Tr. 06/26/17 Pg. 92:24-93:03

Huppenthal Blog Posts
January 14, 2012:
“No book whatsoever has been banned. Just that
MAS skin heads can’t run classrooms.” – Falcon 9
January 15, 2012:
“Pedagogy of the Oppressed and Occupied America are hateful books
and are being taught as belief systems in Mexican American Studies.
The books aren’t the problem, the infected teachers are the problem.” – Falcon 9

December 14, 2010:
“No spanish radio stations, no spanish billboards,
no spanish tv stations, no spanish newspapers.
This is America, speak English.” – Falcon 9
December 15, 2010:
“The rejection of American values and embracement of
the values of Mexico in La Raza classrooms is the rejection
of success and embracement of failure.” – Falcon 9

January 23, 2012:
“Their having an orgasm over the claim that their book
was banned. Now, maybe a student will read it.” – Falcon 9

December 16, 2010:
“I don’t mind them selling Mexican food as long
as the menus are mostly in English.” – Falcon 9

March 8, 2012:
“Yes, MAS=KKK in a different color.” – Falcon 9

January 4, 2011:
“La Raza means ‘The Race’ It doesn’t mean the mexican race,
unless you use it as short hand for that. But it is also short hand
for class room studies that depict America’s founding fathers as
racists, poisoning students attitudes towards America.” – Falcon 9

May 30, 2013:
All these Marxists textbooks are bizarre. Karl Marx was
a white European. Why worship him? Curtis Acostas
teaching created vibrancy but Mexican American
studies entotal is al wasteland -a deadend for students
intellectually. The behaviors of teachers in these
classrooms are bizarre and wouldnt be tolerated by
anyone when exposed to daylight. Notice the subtext
here? Curtis is getting rich off of this controversy.
Is he now one of the ‘oppressors?’” – Thucydides

October 3, 2011:
“The Mexican American Studies classes use the
exact same technique that Hitler used in his rise to
power. . . In Hitler’s case it was the Sudetanland.
In the Mexican American studies case, it is Aztlan.”
– Falcon 9

2010

2011
January 4, 2011:
First day in office adopts
Horne’s premature finding.

2012
Aug.-Dec. 2011:
Administrative Law Judge Hearing

January 13, 2012:
Removes MAS books from classes and
puts in a box labeled “Banned Books”.

Superintendent of Education

2013

Huppenthal’s Blogging
• Blogs are direct evidence of racial animus
• Horne testified that blogs were hate speech
Q. If you were equated, for example, to being part of the KKK, I assume you would consider that hate speech, wouldn't you?
A. Yes.
T. Horne Trial Tr. &/18/17 Pg. 15:16-18

• Confirmed by statements in Court
Q. But you did apologize for the blogs, right?
A. I viewed it more as apologizing for the distraction.
Q. Did you believe that there was nothing to apologize for in these blogs?
A. Now I believe -- I've had a chance to sort of get rested and look back at it, and I don't -- I don't apologize for any of it.
J. Huppenthal Trial Tr. 06/27/17 Pg. 103:07-13
Q. And if a program significantly increases the graduation rates of Mexican-American students
in Tucson public high schools, that's a good thing, right?
A. Yes.
Q. And that's a successful program if the program both increases the passing rates on AIMS tests of Mexican-American
students and increases the graduation rate of Mexican-American students. That's a successful program, right?
A. Not necessarily. The philosophical issues can't be set aside just based on the academic associations.
J. Huppenthal Trial Tr. 06/28/17 Pg. 70:05-14
Q. But in fact, Mr. Huppenthal, you said your war with MAS was a battle that never ends, right? Right?
A. It's eternal. It goes back to the plains of the Serengeti, you know, when we were evolving as a human race, the battle between the forces of
collectivism and individualism. It defines us as a human race.
J. Huppenthal Trial Tr. 06/27/17 Pg. 87:01-06

Arlington Heights Factor 5
The Relevant Legislative Or Administrative History

HB 2281 Was Aimed At Eliminating The MAS Program

PX-33

HB 2281 Was Aimed At Eliminating The MAS Program

PX-37

HB 2281 Was Aimed At Eliminating The MAS Program

PX-55

Huppenthal’s Amendments Gave Him Authority to Enforce HB 2281
• Delayed the effective date to January 1, 2011
• Extended the enforcement authority to the Superintendent of
Public Instruction to enforce the statute
All While Campaigning on “Stopping La Raza”

Section 15-112 Was Not Necessary
John Huppenthal Testimony
Q. And under your analysis of the materials that
justified your decision to terminate the MAS
program, those materials could have been
removed from the schools by the school
districts under Section 15-341, could they
not?
A. Yes.

Source: Trial Trans 6/27/17 Pg. 50 – Lines 12-18

Kathryn Hrabluk Testimony
Q. Did you understand that A.R.S. 15-341 could
have been used to eliminate offending
materials?
A. As I understand -- I am an educator, and
taking that experience to understanding this
legislation, I do understand that, yes, that
legislation might be used.
Source: Trial Trans 7/17/17 Pg. 28 – Lines 19-20, 23-25

Stacey Morley Testimony
Q. By the way, when 2281 was being considered in the legislature, you thought
that there was also a statute in place that could have addressed some of the
issues down at TUSD, correct?
A. Correct. . . I have always liked to not continue to add additional statutes to
Title 15 rather than just continuing to, you know, build upon what's already
there, change if there needs to be a change.
Q. Your staffing opinion at the time that HB2281 was being considered was that
A.R.S. 15-341, which is cited in Mr. Huppenthal's finding, could have been
amended to add a penalty, so to say, to enforce against TUSD?
A. To enforce against any school district or charter school that was -- well, it
would have to be in a different section if it was charter school, but any
school district that violated it, yes.
Q. So in your opinion, HB2281 was not necessary, correct?
A. Not in that form. That's just -- and it's just a formatting, like, technical -- it
could have been done in a different way.
Q. Well, the better approach from your perspective was to simply just expand this
existing statute 15-341 rather than to enact an entirely new statute, correct?
A. Correct. And add an enforcement provision.
Source: Trial Trans 7/17/17 Pg. 161 Line 9 –162 Line 10.

Additional Arlington Heights Factor

Defendants Selectively Enforced ARS § 15-112
Against The MAS Program Only

Selective Enforcement Unexplainable
On Grounds Other Than Racial Discrimination
• MAS sole focus throughout legislative process
• Horne and Huppenthal aware of Paulo Freire Freedom School but never
investigated it
– Based on Freirean pedagogy
– Majority white student population

• Never considered other non-MAS materials that may have violated
the statute
– Kathy Hrabluk: Fiske passage from American Vision “comparable” to materials
that violated ARS § 15-112

• Never investigated other ethnic studies programs, despite Horne citing
African American Program and Pan Asian Studies as likely violating the law

Defendants Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny
• Based on Arlington Heights factors, Defendants’ actions are
unexplainable on grounds other than race
• Yick Wo-type violation
• Triggers strict scrutiny
1. Defendants must prove compelling government interest
2. Defendants must prove measures were narrowly tailored

Discrimination against Mexican Americans was a motivating factor
• Even if discrimination against Mexican Americans was not the
sole motivation, it was at least a motivating factor
• Shifts burden to Defendants to prove they had other nondiscriminatory reasons that they actually relied on at the time
– Post hoc justifications don’t count, e.g., ALJ decision
– Pretextual reasons don’t count, e.g., curricular deficiencies

Defendants’ First Amendment Violation

Viewpoint Discrimination
• Students have a First Amendment right to receive information and
ideas. Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853, 866-67
(1982)

• Defendants can only remove curricular materials if “reasonably related
to legitimate pedagogical concerns.” Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S.
260, 271 (1988)

• This Court’s ruling in denying Defendants’ motion for summary
judgment:
– Defendants cannot remove curricular materials if “exercised in a narrowly
partisan or political matter” or for racist reasons.
– Plaintiffs may establish that reasons offered by Defendants are pretextual.
– Lower burden because racial discrimination not needed

When assessing the true motivation for removing materials from schools,
the Supreme Court in Pico relied on the following considerations:
• Whether “established, regular, and facially unbiased procedures” were
used for the review of the materials in question;
• Whether the “advice of literary experts” or the “views of librarians and
teachers” in the school were considered;
• Whether there was “an independent review of other books” that may
be inappropriate or whether “the decision was based solely on the fact
that the books were [targeted by certain individuals]”; or
• Whether the state complied with regular procedures for reviewing
potentially inappropriate material.

Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853, 874-75 (1982)

Defendants terminated the MAS program
based on narrowly partisan, political, and racist reasons
• Same evidence of racial discrimination under Arlington Heights also
violates First Amendment
• Horne and Huppenthal each used their crusade against MAS as a
platform during their campaigns for political office
• Horne’s philosophical opposition to all ethnic studies
• Mischaracterization of Raza, MEChA, Aztlan
• Horne expected MAS textbooks to be “in Mexican public schools … but
not in tax payer supported American public schools”
• Freirean Pedagogy
• Che Guevara/Ben Franklin

Any purported pedagogical reasons for
terminating the MAS program are pretextual
• Highly successful program
• Failure to use already existing education statute, ARS § 15-341, to remove
problematic materials
• Rejection of the Cambium audit
• Failure to visit a single MAS classroom while ARS § 15-112 was in effect
• No investigation into Paulo Freire Freedom Schools
• No investigation into other ethnic studies programs
• Return of banned books to classrooms
• Over-enforcement—all classes, including in elementary and middle schools and
high school Chicana/o Art

Each one belies any “pedagogical concern”

“Seen In Use”

“As a – just as a stand-alone, I’d say it’s comparable” – Hrabluk

The Court’s Questions to Kathy Hrabluk
The Court’s Questions to Kathy Hrabluk
Q. How did you come to the conclusion that the materials were misused when, you know, there was virtually no
classroom visits and there's no curriculum?
A. When we asked for curricular materials to be submitted, what was submitted were textbooks and books, reading
books, plus some lesson plans, but disconnected across grade levels. And so we took those materials, as they had
been submitted, at face value.
Q. When you say, "face value," you mean whatever statement was made was taught as the truth? Is that what you
mean by "face value"?
A. Yeah. However the lesson was written or however the material was written, that would be the way it would be
used, because there was no further explanation as to how this material -Q. I mean, would that apply, for instance, to the quotes that Mr. Reiss highlighted in the American Vision textbooks
about … the enslaving power of Anglo-American entrepreneurship, for instance? You took that as literal, you know,
truth, that it was taught as the literal truth?
A. Well, you don't -- without an explanation of how it was used, how did teachers -Q. That's what I say, there was no explanation at all?
A. Right. No.
Q. So you accepted that as being taught as literally true?
A. Well, we accepted those materials as the materials that were used in instruction, yes.

